
FINAL SCORE

Mississippi St.
4-2 (0-2) 9

Texas AM
5-0 (2-0) 31

October 04, 2025 • Kyle Field (College Station, Texas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Mississippi St. (4-2; 0-2) vs. Texas AM (5-0; 2-0)
Date: 10/4/2025 • Site: College Station, Texas • Stadium: Kyle Field
Kickoff time: 07:40 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:52 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:11
Attendance: 108572
Temperature: 88 • Wind: 9 east • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Mississippi St. 3 0 0 6 9
Texas AM 0 7 7 17 31

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 04:21 MSU - K.Ferrie 24 yd FG , 15-83 5:45 3-0

2nd 01:51 TAMU - K.Concepcion 34 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (PAT KICK by R.Bond GOOD) , 5-64 2:23 3-7

3rd 03:30 TAMU - K.Concepcion 2 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (PAT KICK by R.Bond GOOD) , 5-62 2:09 3-14

4th 11:38 TAMU - M.Reed 7 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Bond GOOD) , 10-79 5:28 3-21

4th 09:13 TAMU - M.Craver 7 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Bond GOOD) , 4-24 2:12 3-28

4th 07:53 MSU - B.Thompson 44 yd TD PASS from B.Shapen (PAT RUSH by M.Hauck FAILED) , 4-75 1:20 9-28

4th 04:41 TAMU - R.Bond 27 yd FG , 7-65 3:11 9-31

OFFICIALS

Referee: Kyle Olson
Umpire: Brent Sowell

Head Linesman: Randall Kizer
Line judge: Marc Bovos
Field judge: Albert Bryant

Back judge: Chris Bikowski
Side judge: Eduardo Balbis
Center judge: Chris Garner



Team Statistics
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
FIRST DOWNS 14 23

Rushing 8 14
Passing 4 7
Penalty 2 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 77 299
Rushing Attempts 31 54
Average Per Rush 2.5 5.5
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 126 308
Yards Lost Rushing 49 9

NET YARDS PASSING 142 180
Completions-Attempts-Int 15-20-1 13-23-1
Average Per Attempt 7.1 7.8
Average Per Completion 9.5 13.8
Passing Touchdowns 1 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 219 479
Total Offensive plays 51 77
Average Gain Per Play 4.3 6.2

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 3-35 9-66
PUNTS-YARDS 8-400 4-182

Average Yards Per Punt 50.0 45.5
Net Yards Per Punt 44.0 45.5
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 4 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-169 6-387
Average Yards Per Kickoff 56.3 64.5
Net Yards Per Kickoff 50.3 62.3
Touchbacks 1 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 4-48-0
Average Per Return 0 12

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-18-0 1-13-0
Average Per Return 18 13

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-8-0 1-10-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-12
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 21:43 38:17

1st Quarter 9:26 5:34
2nd Quarter 3:33 11:27
3rd Quarter 5:33 9:20
4th Quarter 3:11 11:49

Third-Down Conversions 1 of 10 7 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 4 of 5

Touchdowns 0 3
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 4-32
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-5 9.0-49
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 5
Total TDs 1 4

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 4-4
Field Goals 1-1 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 14



Individual Statistics
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MISSISSIPPI ST. TEXAS AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
F.Bothwell 14 62 2 60 0 13 4.3
D.Booth 8 59 0 59 0 22 7.4
B.Thompson 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
R.Johnson 1 0 7 -7 0 0 -7
B.Shapen 7 4 40 -36 0 3 -5.1
Totals 31 126 49 77 0 22 2.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Owens II 21 143 1 142 0 37 6.8
L.Moss 11 36 0 36 0 6 3.3
M.Craver 2 35 0 35 1 28 17.5
M.Reed 6 34 4 30 1 9 5
J.Morrow 5 30 0 30 0 23 6
K.Concepcion 2 22 0 22 0 16 11
A.Daniels 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
N.Boerkircher 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
TEAM 3 0 4 -4 0 0 -1.3
Totals 54 308 9 299 2 37 5.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
B.Shapen 15-20-1 142 1 44 4
Totals 15-20-1 142 1 44 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
M.Reed 13-23-1 180 2 42 1
Totals 13-23-1 180 2 42 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
A.Evans III 5 41 0 11 6 15
A.Williams 3 25 0 15 4 11
B.Thompson 2 54 1 44 3 1
D.Booth 2 7 0 9 2 11
F.Bothwell 2 6 0 12 2 16
S.Traore 1 9 0 9 2 5
R.Johnson 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 15 142 1 44 20 59

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Craver 6 80 0 42 9 63
K.Concepcion 4 61 2 34 7 13
R.Owens II 1 19 0 19 1 15
T.Bussey 1 13 0 13 1 10
N.Boerkircher 1 7 0 7 1 2
A.Bethel-Roman 0 0 0 0 1 0
L.Moss 0 0 0 0 1 0
T.Melin Ohrstrom 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 13 180 2 42 23 103

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
N.Tiyce 1 35 35.0 35 1 0
E.Pulliam 7 365 52.1 61 1 0
Totals 8 400 50.0 61 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
T.White 4 182 45.5 54 2 0
Totals 4 182 45.5 54 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
K.Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 8
D.Booth 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 18 18 1 8 8

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
T.Bussey 0 0 0 1 13 13 0 0 0
K.Concepcion 4 48 33 0 0 0 0 0 0
D.Sanford 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 10
Totals 4 48 33 1 13 13 1 10 10

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
K.Ferrie 1st 04:21 24 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
R.Bond 4th 04:41 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
K.Ferrie 3 169 56.3 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.Bond 6 387 64.5 5 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Booth 59 7 18 0 0 84
F.Bothwell 60 6 0 0 0 66
B.Thompson 1 54 0 0 0 55
A.Evans III 0 41 0 0 0 41

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Owens II 142 19 0 0 0 161
K.Concepcion 22 61 0 48 0 131
M.Craver 35 80 0 0 0 115
L.Moss 36 0 0 0 0 36

Fumbles No. Lost
SHAPEN,B 1 0
EVANS III,A 1 1
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Mississippi St. Quarterback Progression
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Shapen, Blake
15 - 20 75% 142 yds 1TD 1INT 141.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on MSU11 (Q1 10:06) A.Williams
+ 2-2 10 1st 2nd and 7 on MSU14 (Q1 09:57) B.Thompson 2
+ 3-3 7 2nd and 8 on MSU26 (Q1 09:20) A.Evans III 3
+ 4-4 7 1st and 10 on TAMU45 (Q1 08:35) A.Evans III 4
+ 5-5 9 1st and 10 on TAMU17 (Q1 07:10) D.Booth 5

5-6 3rd and 6 on TAMU6 (Q1 04:36) A.Williams
5-7 3rd and 7 on MSU5 (Q2 07:23) A.Evans III -2
5-8 INT 1st and 10 on TAMU44 (Q2 04:40) S.Traore -3

+ 6-9 9 3rd and 19 on MSU16 (Q2 01:38) S.Traore
+ 7-10 -2 3rd and 7 on MSU50 (Q3 12:10) D.Booth 2
+ 8-11 7 1st and 10 on MSU8 (Q3 07:29) A.Williams 3
+ 9-12 10 3rd and 11 on MSU7 (Q3 06:41) A.Evans III 4

9-13 2nd and 11 on MSU24 (Q3 03:26) B.Thompson
+ 10-14 6 3rd and 11 on MSU24 (Q3 02:59) A.Evans III
+ 11-15 11 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q4 11:38) A.Evans III 2
+ 12-16 15 1st 1st and 10 on MSU41 (Q4 08:41) A.Williams 3
+ 13-17 44 TD 1st and 10 on TAMU44 (Q4 08:06) B.Thompson 4
+ 14-18 12 1st 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q4 04:33) F.Bothwell 5
+ 15-19 -6 1st and 10 on MSU37 (Q4 04:24) F.Bothwell 6

15-20 3rd and 23 on MSU24 (Q4 03:48) R.Johnson

Sacked 4 times for 32 yards lost

Lost Context
-6 1st and 10 on MSU38 (Q1 14:54)
-7 3rd and 13 on MSU35 (Q1 14:09)
-12 1st and 10 on MSU25 (Q2 01:51)
-7 2nd and 16 on MSU31 (Q4 04:00)



Texas AM Quarterback Progression
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Reed, Marcel
13 - 23 57% 180 yds 2TD 1INT 142.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st and 17 on TAMU8 (Q1 13:01) K.Concepcion

1-2 1st and 10 on TAMU46 (Q1 10:46) L.Moss
1-3 2nd and 10 on TAMU46 (Q1 10:26) T.Melin Ohrstrom -2
1-4 3rd and 10 on TAMU46 (Q1 10:21) A.Bethel-Roman -3
1-5 1st and 10 on TAMU25 (Q1 04:21) M.Craver -4
1-6 3rd and 9 on TAMU26 (Q1 04:09) M.Craver -5

+ 2-7 8 1st and 10 on TAMU16 (Q1 01:33) M.Craver
2-8 1st and 10 on TAMU29 (Q1 01:02) K.Concepcion

+ 3-9 13 1st 1st and 10 on MSU38 (Q2 14:05) T.Bussey
3-10 INT 2nd and 6 on MSU46 (Q2 06:22) T.Melin Ohrstrom

+ 4-11 34 TD 2nd and 6 on MSU34 (Q2 02:00) K.Concepcion
+ 5-12 4 1st and 10 on TAMU22 (Q2 01:23) M.Craver 2

5-13 2nd and 8 on TAMU15 (Q3 14:48) K.Concepcion
+ 6-14 6 1st and 10 on TAMU17 (Q3 11:06) M.Craver
+ 7-15 7 1st 2nd and 4 on TAMU23 (Q3 11:00) N.Boerkircher 2
+ 8-16 19 1st 2nd and 3 on TAMU37 (Q3 10:12) R.Owens II 3

8-17 3rd and 9 on MSU43 (Q3 08:14) M.Craver
+ 9-18 42 1st 1st and 10 on MSU45 (Q3 05:31) M.Craver

9-19 2nd and 2 on MSU2 (Q3 04:06) K.Concepcion
+ 10-20 2 TD 3rd and 2 on MSU2 (Q3 03:36) K.Concepcion
+ 11-21 13 1st 2nd and 9 on TAMU48 (Q3 00:57) K.Concepcion 2
+ 12-22 3 1st and 10 on MSU39 (Q4 15:00) M.Craver 3
+ 13-23 17 1st 2nd and 7 on MSU36 (Q4 14:53) M.Craver 4

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 3rd and 8 on TAMU15 (Q3 14:18)



Defensive Statistics
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

# Mississippi St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

13 J.Manning 6 7 13 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 J.Smith 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
40 N.Mitchell 0 7 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 T.Lockhart 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 T.Mitchell 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 D.Moye 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 B.Lanier 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Z.Tillman 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
16 D.Gullette 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 R.Hibbler 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 B.Jennings 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 J.Bledsoe 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
15 J.Williams 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 R.Thomas 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 S.Traore 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 K.Bingley-Jones 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 K.Dinkins 1 1 2 1.0-4 1.0-4 - - - - -
37 N.Sanders 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
88 J.Burroughs 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 K.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-8 1 -
4 D.Brumfield 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 D.Anderson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 M.Sylla 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 C.Reyes 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 J.Jefferson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 T.Johnson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 38 52 90 1-4 2.0-5 0 0-0 1-8 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Texas AM Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

21 T.York 4 6 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 D.Sanford 4 5 9 1.0-6 2.0-13 - - 1-10 - -
3 M.Ratcliffe 1 7 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 J.Shaw 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - 1 -
11 T.Onyedim 1 3 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
25 D.Brooks 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - 1-12 - - 1
5 D.Hicks 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 T.Chappell 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 C.Howell 3 0 3 3.0-26 3.0-26 - - - 1 -
54 J.Lockhart 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-6 - - - - -
4 W.Lee III 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
17 A.Regis 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 T.Searcy 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 R.Owens II 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 M.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
16 N.Mikhail 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
30 S.Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 29 32 61 4-32 9.0-49 1 1-12 1-10 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

STARTERS

Mississippi St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 B.Thompson
QB 2 B.Shapen
WR 3 A.Evans III
TE 8 S.Traore
TE 10 C.Ball
RB 24 F.Bothwell
OL 51 L.Work
OL 52 Z.Owens
OL 72 C.Boone
OL 75 J.Jackson
OL 77 J.James

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 1 K.Jones
S 3 B.Lanier
CB 4 D.Brumfield
LB 7 Z.Tillman
S 9 T.Mitchell
S 13 J.Manning
DL 22 K.Bingley-Jones
DL 23 T.Williams
DL 35 K.Dinkins
LB 40 N.Mitchell
LB 44 B.Jennings

Texas AM

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 M.Craver
WR 3 A.Bethel-Roman
WR 7 K.Concepcion
RB 8 L.Moss
QB 10 M.Reed
TE 17 T.Melin Ohrstrom
OL 54 M.Nabou Jr.
OL 55 A.Reed-Adams
OL 60 T.Zuhn III
OL 71 C.Bisontis
OL 78 D.Crownover

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 2 D.Ricks
S 3 M.Ratcliffe
CB 4 W.Lee III
DT 5 D.Hicks
CB 7 T.Chappell
DE 9 C.Howell
DT 17 A.Regis
DE 18 T.Searcy
LB 21 T.York
S 25 D.Brooks
LB 27 D.Sanford

SUBSTITUTIONS

Mississippi St.:
0 F.Forrest; 4 J.Mosley; 5 M.Reese; 6 D.Anderson; 6 D.Booth; 7
M.Allen; 8 M.Sylla; 9 R.Johnson; 10 J.Smith; 11 A.Williams; 11
T.Lockhart; 15 J.Williams; 16 D.Gullette; 18 J.Glover; 19 C.Reyes; 20
J.Jefferson; 21 H.Washington; 22 X.Gayten; 25 R.Thomas; 26
D.Lewis III; 27 R.Hibbler; 28 T.Johnson; 37 N.Sanders; 38 N.Tiyce; 42
D.Reed; 46 J.Head Jr.; 49 M.Hauck; 50 K.Keenum; 56 W.Davis; 61
T.Mayberry; 80 K.Ferrie; 87 S.West; 88 E.Pulliam; 88 J.Burroughs; 92
J.Bledsoe; 99 D.Moye;

Texas AM:
2 T.Bussey; 4 R.Owens II; 5 A.Daniels; 8 J.Shaw; 10 M.Jones; 11
T.Onyedim; 12 N.Boadi-Owusu; 15 R.Kennedy; 16 N.Mikhail; 19
B.Rogers; 20 J.Ryder; 22 E.Smith; 23 J.Morrow; 29 M.Davis; 30
S.Williams; 33 J.Kerr; 37 T.White; 41 A.DiNota; 45 T.Colligan; 47
R.Bond; 50 D.Hayes; 54 J.Lockhart; 55 D.Evans; 61 K.Faaiu; 70
R.Bourdon; 73 A.Funk; 76 R.Fatheree II; 81 L.Braden; 84 A.Niblack;
87 N.Boerkircher; 99 L.Rink;

DID NOT PLAY

Mississippi St.:
TM TEAM; 1 Taylor, Kamario; 2 Smith, Isaac; 5 Burnside, Stonka; 12
Thompson, Cam; 12 Woodard, Tyler; 13 Magee, Sanfrisco; 14
Jackson, Lo'Kavion; 14 Harris, Gracen; 15 Puckett, Parker; 17
Kromenhoek, Luke; 17 Johnson, Kyle; 18 Smith Jr., Sekou; 20
Daniels, Johnnie; 21 Johnson, Geron; 23 Davis, Seth; 24 Cannon,
Elijah; 26 Wilson, Kolin; 29 Johnson, Boogie; 30 Chapman, Montrell;
31 James, LaKendrick; 32 Rice, AJ; 33 McGruder, DK; 34 Sutton, Vic;
36 Stewart, Ja'Bryis; 38 Antoine, Jaylen; 39 Cosper, Kallen; 41 Willis,
Tyshun; 42 Paxton, Samuel; 43 Whitson, Will; 45 Myers, Ethan; 47
Wilkinson, William; 47 Pleasant, Sean; 48 Reeves, Turner; 53 Smith,
Brennan; 54 Steen, Blake; 55 Coates, Colin; 55 Shumpert-Perkins,
Jakheem; 58 Lockhart, TJ; 59 Lopez, Alex; 60 Lefeau, Matthew; 65
Dowland, Spencer; 70 Turnage, Breyden; 71 Miles, Saquon; 73
Bouldin, Jaekwon; 74 Lewis Jr., Jimothy; 76 Reese IV, Albert; 80
Lewis Jr., AJ; 81 Mitchell, Bull; 82 Jackson, Davian; 83 Shepard,
Ferzell; 84 Iloh, Emeka; 88 Skipworth, Joeseph; 89 Primer IV, Jessie;
90 McClendon, Kai; 94 Clark, Corey; 97 Hibbler Jr., Terrance; 98
Shepphard, Ashun;

Texas AM:
0 Williams, Scooby; 0 Williams, Izaiah; 1 Anderson, Bryce; 6
Humphrey, Julio; 9 Zeno, Jacob; 11 Johnson, Kelshaun; 13 Hart,
Brady; 13 Johnson Jr., Rashad; 13 Pettaway, Deyjhon; 14 Morcos,
Eli; 14 Thomas, Jayvon; 15 Watson, Wesley; 16 Beal-Goines, Jamar;
16 O'Neill, Miles; 18 Norman, TK; 19 Land, Paxton; 20 Currie,
Adonyss; 21 Armstrong, Kiotti; 24 Sellers, Cobey; 24 Tillman,
Ramarian; 26 Fillmore, Dashawn; 26 Gerke, Layne; 26 Riden Jr.,
Tiger; 27 Crosby III, Ronnie; 28 Pride, Jordan; 30 Rosenberg, JR; 31
Riggins, Kelvion; 32 Jernigan, Tristan; 34 Garvis, Kyle; 34 Landis,
Preston; 35 White, Jared; 35 Willis, Isaiah; 36 Tumey, Truette; 37
Gay, Peyton; 38 Bruce, Benjamin; 38 Williams, Whitaker; 39 Graham,
Adam; 39 Miller, Luke; 40 Evans, Gray; 41 Padron, Liam; 42 Graham,
Boomer; 42 Jackson, Kendall; 43 Braugh, Carter; 43 Clay, Zachary;
43 Searcy, Jeremiah; 45 Hancock, Levi; 46 Herrera, Aidan; 48
Graham, Jacob; 50 Ahfua, Isendre; 52 Ivy, Blake; 53 Scarlett, Jadon;
56 McGuire, Nelson; 58 Huntsinger, William; 59 Sims, Chase; 62
Garcia, Marcus; 63 Jackson, Chance; 72 Moses, Joshua; 75
Newman, Jonte; 77 Thomas, Tyler; 79 Rogers, Lamont; 80 Myles,
Jerome; 82 Wilson, Jonah; 83 Chmelar, Colton; 83 Hargett, Will; 84
Buntyn, Blake; 85 Burton, Chase; 86 Burtin, Ryan; 88 Riley, Micah; 88
Sanders, DJ; 89 Stewart, Kade; 91 Pernas, Lucas; 92 M'Pemba,
Sam; 94 Mabon, Nathan; 95 Abbott, Alex; 96 Jackson, Nathan; 97
Perez, Alessandro; 98 Chukwu, Jesse; 99 Zirkel, Jared;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU25 15:00 KO MSU28 13:08 PUNT 4 - 3 1:52
MSU 1st MSU11 10:06 PUNT TAMU6 04:21 *FG 15 - 83 5:45
MSU 1st MSU24 03:22 PUNT MSU23 01:33 PUNT 3 - -1 1:49
MSU 2nd MSU2 08:08 DOWNS MSU5 06:27 PUNT 3 - 3 1:41
MSU 2nd MSU27 05:38 INT TAMU44 04:14 INT 4 - 29 1:24
MSU 2nd MSU25 01:51 KO MSU25 01:23 PUNT 3 - 0 0:28
MSU 3rd MSU35 13:25 PUNT MSU48 11:06 PUNT 5 - 13 2:19
MSU 3rd MSU8 07:29 PUNT MSU17 05:39 PUNT 3 - 9 1:50
MSU 3rd MSU25 03:30 KO MSU30 02:06 PUNT 3 - 5 1:24
MSU 4th MSU25 11:38 KO MSU36 11:25 FUMB 1 - 11 0:13
MSU 4th MSU25 09:13 KO TAMU0 07:53 *TD 4 - 75 1:20
MSU 4th MSU21 04:37 KO MSU24 03:03 PUNT 4 - 3 1:34

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Mississippi St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 9:26 3:33 5:33 3:11 12:59 8:44 21:43
3rd down conversions 1-4 0-2 0-3 0-1 1-6 0-4 1-10
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TAMU 1st TAMU15 13:08 PUNT TAMU46 10:06 PUNT 7 - 31 3:02
TAMU 1st TAMU25 04:21 KO TAMU26 03:22 PUNT 3 - 1 0:59
TAMU 1st TAMU16 01:33 PUNT MSU2 08:08 DOWNS 17 - 82 8:25
TAMU 2nd MSU50 06:27 PUNT MSU46 05:38 INT 2 - 4 0:49
TAMU 2nd TAMU36 04:14 INT MSU0 01:51 *TD 5 - 64 2:23
TAMU 2nd TAMU22 01:23 PUNT TAMU27 0:00 HALF 2 - 5 1:23
TAMU 3rd TAMU13 14:53 KO TAMU11 13:25 PUNT 3 - -2 1:28
TAMU 3rd TAMU17 11:06 PUNT MSU43 07:29 PUNT 7 - 40 3:37
TAMU 3rd TAMU38 05:39 PUNT MSU0 03:30 *TD 5 - 62 2:09
TAMU 3rd TAMU21 02:06 PUNT MSU0 11:38 *TD 10 - 79 5:28
TAMU 4th MSU24 11:25 FUMB MSU0 09:13 *TD 4 - 24 2:12
TAMU 4th TAMU26 07:52 KO MSU9 04:41 *FG 7 - 65 3:11
TAMU 4th TAMU35 03:03 PUNT MSU38 0:00 HALF 6 - 27 3:03

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Texas AM Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 5:34 11:27 9:20 11:49 17:01 21:09 38:17
3rd down conversions 1-3 2-3 1-3 3-5 3-6 4-8 7-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU25 15:00 KO MSU28 13:08 PUNT 4 - 3 1:52
TAMU 1st TAMU15 13:08 PUNT TAMU46 10:06 PUNT 7 - 31 3:02
MSU 1st MSU11 10:06 PUNT TAMU6 04:21 *FG 15 - 83 5:45
TAMU 1st TAMU25 04:21 KO TAMU26 03:22 PUNT 3 - 1 0:59
MSU 1st MSU24 03:22 PUNT MSU23 01:33 PUNT 3 - -1 1:49
TAMU 1st TAMU16 01:33 PUNT MSU2 08:08 DOWNS 17 - 82 8:25
MSU 2nd MSU2 08:08 DOWNS MSU5 06:27 PUNT 3 - 3 1:41
TAMU 2nd MSU50 06:27 PUNT MSU46 05:38 INT 2 - 4 0:49
MSU 2nd MSU27 05:38 INT TAMU44 04:14 INT 4 - 29 1:24
TAMU 2nd TAMU36 04:14 INT MSU0 01:51 *TD 5 - 64 2:23
MSU 2nd MSU25 01:51 KO MSU25 01:23 PUNT 3 - 0 0:28
TAMU 2nd TAMU22 01:23 PUNT TAMU27 0:00 HALF 2 - 5 1:23
TAMU 3rd TAMU13 14:53 KO TAMU11 13:25 PUNT 3 - -2 1:28
MSU 3rd MSU35 13:25 PUNT MSU48 11:06 PUNT 5 - 13 2:19
TAMU 3rd TAMU17 11:06 PUNT MSU43 07:29 PUNT 7 - 40 3:37
MSU 3rd MSU8 07:29 PUNT MSU17 05:39 PUNT 3 - 9 1:50
TAMU 3rd TAMU38 05:39 PUNT MSU0 03:30 *TD 5 - 62 2:09
MSU 3rd MSU25 03:30 KO MSU30 02:06 PUNT 3 - 5 1:24
TAMU 3rd TAMU21 02:06 PUNT MSU0 11:38 *TD 10 - 79 5:28
MSU 4th MSU25 11:38 KO MSU36 11:25 FUMB 1 - 11 0:13
TAMU 4th MSU24 11:25 FUMB MSU0 09:13 *TD 4 - 24 2:12
MSU 4th MSU25 09:13 KO TAMU0 07:53 *TD 4 - 75 1:20
TAMU 4th TAMU26 07:52 KO MSU9 04:41 *FG 7 - 65 3:11
MSU 4th MSU21 04:37 KO MSU24 03:03 PUNT 4 - 3 1:34
TAMU 4th TAMU35 03:03 PUNT MSU38 0:00 HALF 6 - 27 3:03



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Texas AM won the toss and has deferred to the second half. MSU will receive and TAMU will defend the north goal.

BOND, Randy kickoff 65 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

MSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 MSU25 (15:00) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the MSU38 (YORK, Taurean), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:54. [14:54]
R

1-10 MSU38 (14:41) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the MSU32 (SANFORD, Daymion), clock 14:34.
[14:34]

2-16 MSU32 (14:15) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU35 (REGIS, Albert;YORK,
Taurean), clock 14:09. [14:09]

3-13 MSU35 (13:49) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the MSU28 (HOWELL, Cashius), clock 13:44.
[13:44]

4-20 MSU28 (13:16) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 46 yards to the TAMU26, CONCEPCION, KC returned -2 yards to the TAMU34
(TILLMAN, Zakari), clock 13:08. PENALTY TAMU Holding on THOMAS, Jayvon enforced 10 yards from the
TAMU25 to the TAMU15, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [13:08]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 3 yards, 1:52

TAMU drive start at 13:08
1-10 TAMU15 (13:08) MOSS, Le'Veon rush to the right for a gain of 20 yards to the TAMU35 (MITCHELL, Tony), clock 13:01.

PENALTY TAMU Holding on REED-ADAMS, Ar'maj enforced half the distance from the goal, 7 yards from the
TAMU15 to the TAMU8 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [13:01]

1-17 TAMU8 (12:50) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 12 yards to CONCEPCION, KC caught at the TAMU21
and advanced to the TAMU20 (BRUMFIELD, DeAgo), clock 12:40. [12:40]

2-5 TAMU20 PENALTY Before the snap, TAMU Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards from the TAMU20 to the TAMU15, clock
12:13. [12:13]

2-10 TAMU15 (12:08) [NHSG] REED, Marcel scrambles up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the TAMU24 (LANIER, Brylan),
clock 12:00. [12:00]

3-1 TAMU24 (11:23) [SG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TAMU30 (BINGLEY-JONES,
Kedrick;MITCHELL, Tony), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:15. [11:15]

R

1-10 TAMU30 (10:53) [NHSG] CONCEPCION, KC rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the TAMU46 (JONES, Kelley), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:46. [10:46]

R

1-10 TAMU46 (10:29) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the right incomplete dropped by MOSS, Le'Veon thrown to the TAMU44,
clock 10:26. [10:26]

2-10 TAMU46 (10:26) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short up the middle incomplete intended for MELIN OHRSTROM, Theo thrown
to the MSU49, clock 10:21. [10:21]

3-10 TAMU46 (10:21) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left incomplete intended for BETHEL-ROMAN, Ashton thrown to the
MSU39, clock 10:13. [10:13]

4-10 TAMU46 (10:13) WHITE, Tyler punt 43 yards to the MSU11, fair catch by EVANS III, Anthony, clock 10:06. [10:06]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 31 yards, 3:02

MSU drive start at 10:06
1-10 MSU11 (10:05) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 3 yards to WILLIAMS, Ayden caught at the MSU5

and advanced to the MSU14 (BROOKS, Dalton), clock 09:57. [09:57]
2-7 MSU14 (09:44) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 10 yards to THOMPSON, Brenen caught at the

MSU23 and advanced to the MSU24, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:40. [09:40]
P

1-10 MSU24 (09:24) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU26 (YORK,
Taurean;RATCLIFFE, Marcus), clock 09:20. [09:20]

2-8 MSU26 (09:03) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for 7 yards to EVANS III, Anthony to the MSU33
(CHAPPELL, Tyreek), clock 08:47. [08:47]

3-1 MSU33 (08:41) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the TAMU45 (BROOKS, Dalton), 1ST
DOWN, clock 08:35. [08:35]

R

1-10 TAMU45 (08:24) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to EVANS III, Anthony caught at the
TAMU42 and advanced to the TAMU38 (CHAPPELL, Tyreek;YORK, Taurean), clock 08:18. [08:18]

2-3 TAMU38 (07:50) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the TAMU30 (RATCLIFFE,
Marcus;CHAPPELL, Tyreek), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:43. [07:43]

R

1-10 TAMU30 (07:34) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TAMU24 (RATCLIFFE,
Marcus;HICKS, DJ), clock 07:30. [07:30]

2-4 TAMU24 (07:13) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TAMU17 (SEARCY,
T.J.;RATCLIFFE, Marcus), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:10. [07:10]

R



1-10 TAMU17 (06:35) [SG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 9 yards to BOOTH, Davon caught at the TAMU19 and
advanced to the TAMU8 (SHAW, Jordan), clock 06:21. [06:21]

2-1 TAMU8 (06:12) [SG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TAMU6 (SANFORD,
Daymion;ONYEDIM, Tyler), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:07. [06:07]

R

1-6 TAMU6 (05:41) [SG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TAMU2 (REGIS, Albert;BROOKS,
Dalton), clock 05:36. [05:36]

2-2 TAMU2 (05:10) [SG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TAMU1 (RATCLIFFE,
Marcus;ONYEDIM, Tyler), clock 05:05. [05:05]

3-1 TAMU1 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU False Start on WORK, Luke enforced 5 yards from the TAMU1 to the TAMU6,
clock 04:36. [04:36]

3-6 TAMU6 (04:31) [SG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Ayden, clock 04:26. [04:26]
4-6 TAMU6 (04:26) FERRIE, Kyle field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at TAMU14], clock 04:21.

[04:21]

MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 0
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 83 yards, 5:45

FERRIE, Kyle kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the TAMU0, Touchback , clock 04:21.

TAMU drive start at 04:21
1-10 TAMU25 (04:21) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the right incomplete intended for CRAVER, Mario thrown to the TAMU40,

clock 04:15. [04:15]
2-10 TAMU25 (04:15) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TAMU26 (JENNINGS,

Branden;LOCKHART, Tyler), clock 04:09. [04:09]
3-9 TAMU26 (03:35) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CRAVER, Mario thrown to the MSU29,

clock 03:29. [03:29]
4-9 TAMU26 (03:28) WHITE, Tyler punt 50 yards to the MSU24, fair catch by EVANS III, Anthony, clock 03:22. [03:22]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 0:59

MSU drive start at 03:22
1-10 MSU24 (03:21) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake scrambles to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU25 (JONES, Marco), out of

bounds, clock 03:14. [03:14]
2-9 MSU25 (03:04) [NHSG] JOHNSON, Ricky rush up the middle for a loss of 7 yards to the MSU18 (SANFORD, Daymion),

clock 02:39. [02:39]
3-16 MSU18 (02:18) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU23 (YORK,

Taurean;SANFORD, Daymion), clock 02:13. [02:13]
4-11 MSU23 (01:46) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 61 yards to the TAMU16 downed by MYERS, Ethan, clock 01:33. [01:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:49

TAMU drive start at 01:33
1-10 TAMU16 (01:33) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 8 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the TAMU13 and

advanced to the TAMU24 (THOMAS, Ray), clock 01:27. [01:27]
2-2 TAMU24 (01:06) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the TAMU29 (MITCHELL,

Tony;MANNING, Jahron), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:02. [01:02]
R

1-10 TAMU29 (00:36) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CONCEPCION, KC thrown to the
MSU38, clock 00:30. [00:30]

2-10 TAMU29 (00:30) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TAMU33 (THOMAS,
Ray;HIBBLER, Red), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Mississippi St. 3 9:26 5 1 0 6 1-4 0-0 15-54 5-6-0-36 1-5
Texas AM 0 5:34 3 0 0 3 1-3 0-0 6-41 2-8-0-20 3-22



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 3 0
FIRST DOWNS 6 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-54 6-41
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 36 20
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-5-0 8-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-90 14-61
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1--2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 2-46.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-22
Possession Time 9:26 5:34
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
F.Bothwell 7 43 0 43 0 6.1 13
D.Booth 4 30 0 30 0 7.5 22
R.Johnson 1 0 -7 -7 0 -7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Owens II 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 4
L.Moss 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 6
M.Reed 1 9 0 9 0 9 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 5-6-0 23 0 10 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 2-8-0 20 0 12 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 2 14 0 2 7
A.Williams 1 3 0 2 3
B.Thompson 1 10 0 1 10
D.Booth 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 1 8 0 3 8
K.Concepcion 1 12 0 2 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Pulliam 2 107 53.5 61 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.White 2 93 46.5 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Concepcion 1 -2 0 -2

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Thomas 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Brumfield 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Manning 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Bingley-Jones 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.York 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Sanford 2-2 3.0 1.0 2.0
M.Ratcliffe 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Brooks 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Chappell 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Shaw 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Howell 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
M.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:21 MSU - K.Ferrie 24 yd FG , 15-83 5:45 3-0



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-6 TAMU33 (15:00) [NHSG] REED, Marcel scrambles to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TAMU36 (LOCKHART, Tyler), out of

bounds, clock 14:52. PENALTY MSU Unnecessary Roughness on LOCKHART, Tyler enforced 15 yards from the
end of the play at the TAMU36 to the MSU49 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [14:52]

E

1-10 MSU49 (14:44) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU43 (MANNING,
Jahron;LOCKHART, Tyler), clock 14:39. [14:39]

2-4 MSU43 (14:12) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU38 (SYLLA,
Malick;BLEDSOE, Jaray), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:05. [14:05]

R

1-10 MSU38 (13:35) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to BUSSEY, Terry caught at the MSU35
and advanced to the MSU25 (MITCHELL, Tony), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:24. [13:24]

P

1-10 MSU25 (12:49) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MSU17 (MANNING,
Jahron;LOCKHART, Tyler), clock 12:42. [12:42]

2-2 MSU17 (12:11) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU13 (MITCHELL, Tony), 1ST
DOWN, clock 12:05. [12:05]

R

1-10 MSU13 (11:39) [NHSG] CONCEPCION, KC rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU7 (MANNING, Jahron), out of
bounds, clock 11:34. [11:34]

2-4 MSU7 (11:11) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU5 (MOYE, Diesel), clock 11:07.
[11:07]

3-2 MSU5 (10:30) [NH] BOERKIRCHER, Nate rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU2 (MITCHELL, Nic;MOYE,
Diesel), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:23. [10:23]

R

1-2 MSU2 (09:46) [SG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU1 (MITCHELL, Nic;BINGLEY-
JONES, Kedrick), clock 09:39. [09:39]

2-1 MSU1 (09:11) [SG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU1 (HIBBLER, Red;MOYE, Diesel), clock
09:06. [09:06]

3-1 MSU1 (08:26) [SG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU1 (HIBBLER, Red), clock 08:21. After
official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Runner was down by contact (Original Play: (08:26) Shotgun
#4 R.Owens II rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:21). [08:21]

4-1 MSU1 (08:13) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU2 (BLEDSOE,
Jaray;TILLMAN, Zakari); TAMU turnover on downs, clock 08:08. [08:08]

MSU drive start at 08:08
1-10 MSU2 (08:07) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU3 (YORK, Taurean), clock

08:03. [08:03]
2-9 MSU3 (07:28) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU5 (ONYEDIM,

Tyler;MIKHAIL, Noah), clock 07:23. [07:23]
3-7 MSU5 (06:48) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass deep to the left incomplete intended for EVANS III, Anthony thrown to the

TAMU50, clock 06:42. [06:42]
4-7 MSU5 (06:41) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 53 yards to the TAMU42, CONCEPCION, KC returned 33 yards to the MSU15

(JOHNSON, Tanner), clock 06:27. PENALTY TAMU Holding on SHAW, Jordan enforced 10 yards from the MSU40
to the MSU50, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [06:27]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:41

TAMU drive start at 06:27
1-10 MSU50 (06:26) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU46 (GULLETTE, Derion;SMITH,

Jalen), clock 06:22. [06:22]
2-6 MSU46 (05:48) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep up the middle intercepted by JONES, Kelley at the MSU19 intended for

MELIN OHRSTROM, Theo. Jones return for 8 yards to the MSU27 (OWENS II, Rueben), clock 05:38. [05:38]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 4 yards, 0:49

MSU drive start at 05:38
1-10 MSU27 (05:38) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU30 (HICKS, DJ), clock 05:34.

[05:34]
2-7 MSU30 (05:21) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU31 (SEARCY, T.J.;SANFORD,

Daymion), clock 05:17. [05:17]
3-6 MSU31 (04:49) SHAPEN, Blake pass short to the right incomplete intended for THOMPSON, Brenen broken up by

HOWELL, Cashius at the MSU35, clock 04:45. PENALTY TAMU Roughing the Passer on HICKS, DJ enforced 15
yards from the MSU31 to the MSU46 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
[04:45]

E

1-10 MSU46 (04:45) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the TAMU44 (RATCLIFFE,
Marcus;SHAW, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:40. [04:40]

R



1-10 TAMU44 (04:23) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass deep to the right intercepted by SANFORD, Daymion at the TAMU26 broken
up by HOWELL, Cashius intended for TRAORE, Seydou. Sanford return for 10 yards to the TAMU36 (TRAORE,
Seydou), clock 04:14. [04:14]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 29 yards, 1:24

TAMU drive start at 04:14
1-10 TAMU36 PENALTY Before the snap, TAMU False Start on ROGERS, Lamont enforced 5 yards from the TAMU36 to the

TAMU31, clock 04:14. [04:14]
1-15 TAMU31 (04:13) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TAMU38 (LANIER, Brylan),

clock 04:08. [04:08]
2-8 TAMU38 (03:49) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TAMU44 (GULLETTE, Derion),

clock 03:44. [03:44]
3-2 TAMU44 (03:06) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TAMU47 (SMITH,

Jalen;GULLETTE, Derion), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:02. [03:02]
R

1-10 TAMU47 (02:23) REED, Marcel pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BETHEL-ROMAN, Ashton thrown to the MSU6,
clock 02:15. PENALTY MSU Pass Interference on JONES, Kelley enforced 15 yards to the MSU38 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [02:15]

E

1-10 MSU38 (02:15) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU34 (GULLETTE, Derion),
clock 02:10. [02:10]

2-6 V34 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-6 MSU34 (02:00) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to CONCEPCION, KC caught at

the MSU5 and advanced to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TAMU, clock 01:51 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:51]

P

0-0 MSU3 BOND, Randy PAT kick attempt is good.

MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 7
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 64 yards, 2:23

BOND, Randy kickoff 65 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 01:51.

MSU drive start at 01:51
1-10 MSU25 (01:50) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the MSU13 (HOWELL, Cashius), clock 01:43.

[01:43]
2-22 V13 Timeout Texas AM, clock 01:42. [01:42]
2-22 MSU13 (01:41) [NHSG] QB Keeper SHAPEN, Blake rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU16 (YORK,

Taurean;SANFORD, Daymion), clock 01:38. [01:38]
3-19 V16 Timeout Texas AM, clock 01:38. [01:38]
3-19 MSU16 (01:38) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to TRAORE, Seydou caught at the

MSU20 and advanced to the MSU25 (YORK, Taurean), clock 01:32. [01:32]
4-10 V25 Timeout Texas AM, clock 01:32. [01:32]
4-10 MSU25 (01:32) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 57 yards to the TAMU18, CONCEPCION, KC returned 4 yards to the TAMU22

(SANDERS, Nevaeh;REYES, Cyrus), clock 01:23 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [01:23]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:28

TAMU drive start at 01:23
1-10 TAMU22 (01:23) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 4 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the TAMU20 and

advanced to the TAMU26 (MANNING, Jahron), clock 01:13. [01:13]
2-6 TAMU26 PENALTY Before the snap, TAMU False Start on REED-ADAMS, Ar'maj enforced 5 yards from the TAMU26 to the

TAMU21, clock 00:51. [00:51]
2-11 TAMU21 (00:35) [NHSG] QB Keeper REED, Marcel rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the TAMU27 (MANNING,

Jahron;MITCHELL, Nic), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 5 yards, 1:23

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Mississippi St. 0 3:33 1 0 1 2 0-2 0-0 7-8 1-3-1-9 2-30
Texas AM 7 11:27 4 2 2 8 2-3 0-1 18-67 3-4-1-51 4-35



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 3 7
FIRST DOWNS 8 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-62 24-108
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 45 71
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-6-1 12-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 31-107 36-179
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 3-35
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-8 1-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 2-46.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-35 7-57
Possession Time 12:59 17:01
Third-Down Conversions 1-6 3-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
F.Bothwell 9 46 0 46 0 13 5.1
D.Booth 7 44 0 44 0 22 6.3
R.Johnson 1 0 -7 -7 0 -7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Owens II 12 48 -1 47 0 8 3.9
L.Moss 6 18 0 18 0 6 3
M.Reed 3 18 0 18 0 9 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 6-9-1 20 0 10 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 5-12-1 71 1 34 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 2 14 0 3 7
A.Williams 1 3 0 2 3
B.Thompson 1 10 0 1 10
D.Booth 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 2 12 0 4 8
K.Concepcion 2 46 1 3 34
T.Bussey 1 13 0 1 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
E.Pulliam 4 217 54.3 61 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.White 2 93 46.5 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Concepcion 3 35 0 33

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Manning 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Gullette 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hibbler 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Moye 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Thomas 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.York 3-5 5.5 0.0 0.0
D.Sanford 2-4 4.0 1.0 2.0
M.Ratcliffe 0-6 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Brooks 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Chappell 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Howell 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
D.Hicks 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Shaw 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:21 MSU - K.Ferrie 24 yd FG , 15-83 5:45 3-0
2nd 01:51 TAMU - K.Concepcion 34 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (KICK by R.Bond) , 5-64 2:23 3-7



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 2 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-8 18-67
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 9 51
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-1-1 4-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 10-17 22-118
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-37
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-8 1-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-55.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-30 4-35
Possession Time 3:33 11:27
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
F.Bothwell 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2
D.Booth 3 14 0 14 0 4.7 10

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Owens II 10 43 -1 42 0 4.2 8
L.Moss 4 7 0 7 0 1.8 4
M.Reed 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 1-3-1 -3 0 9 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 3-4-1 51 1 34 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 1 4 0 1 4
K.Concepcion 1 34 1 1 34
T.Bussey 1 13 0 1 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Pulliam 2 110 55.0 57 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Concepcion 2 37 0 33

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Manning 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Gullette 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Moye 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Hibbler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Mitchell 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.York 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Owens II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hicks 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Howell 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
D.Sanford 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Ratcliffe 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Shaw 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Onyedim 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 01:51 TAMU - K.Concepcion 34 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (KICK by R.Bond) , 5-64 2:23 3-7



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

At the start of the second half, TAMU will receive and MSU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) FERRIE, Kyle kickoff 65 yards from the MSU35 to the TAMU0, BUSSEY, Terry returned 13 yards to the TAMU13
(SANDERS, Nevaeh), clock 14:53.

TAMU drive start at 14:53
1-10 TAMU13 (14:53) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TAMU15 (JENNINGS, Branden),

clock 14:48. [14:48]
2-8 TAMU15 (14:22) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left incomplete intended for CONCEPCION, KC thrown to the TAMU22,

clock 14:18. [14:18]
3-8 TAMU15 (14:18) [NHSG] REED, Marcel sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the TAMU11 (DINKINS, Kalvin), clock 14:09. [14:09]
4-12 TAMU11 (13:38) WHITE, Tyler punt 54 yards to the MSU35 downed by SANFORD, Daymion, clock 13:25. [13:25]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:28

MSU drive start at 13:25
1-10 MSU35 (13:25) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MSU43 (SANFORD,

Daymion;YORK, Taurean), clock 13:21. [13:21]
2-2 MSU43 (13:03) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU47 (RATCLIFFE,

Marcus;HICKS, DJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:59. [12:59]
R

1-10 MSU47 (12:43) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU46 (BROOKS, Dalton), clock
12:39. [12:39]

2-11 MSU46 (12:15) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU50 (SANFORD, Daymion),
clock 12:10. [12:10]

3-7 MSU50 (11:48) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for -2 yards to BOOTH, Davon to the MSU48; QB hurried
by BROOKS, Dalton (LEE III, Will), clock 11:39. [11:39]

4-9 MSU48 (11:13) TIYCE, Nathan punt 35 yards to the TAMU17, fair catch by CONCEPCION, KC, clock 11:06. [11:06]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 13 yards, 2:19

TAMU drive start at 11:06
1-10 TAMU17 (11:06) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the TAMU22

and advanced to the TAMU23 (WILLIAMS, Jayven), out of bounds, clock 11:00. [11:00]
2-4 TAMU23 (10:47) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to BOERKIRCHER, Nate caught at

the TAMU28 and advanced to the TAMU30 (TILLMAN, Zakari), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:38. [10:38]
P

1-10 TAMU30 (10:17) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TAMU37 (MANNING,
Jahron;BLEDSOE, Jaray), clock 10:12. [10:12]

2-3 TAMU37 (09:38) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short to the left complete for 19 yards to OWENS II, Rueben caught at the
TAMU41 and advanced to the MSU44 (MANNING, Jahron;WILLIAMS, Jayven), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:29. [09:29]

P

1-10 MSU44 PENALTY Before the snap, TAMU False Start on CROWNOVER, Dametrious enforced 5 yards from the MSU44 to
the MSU49, clock 09:12. [09:12]

1-15 MSU49 (09:01) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU44 (LANIER, Brylan), clock 08:52.
[08:52]

2-10 MSU44 (08:20) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU43 (HIBBLER,
Red;BURROUGHS, Jamil), clock 08:14. [08:14]

3-9 MSU43 (07:41) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CRAVER, Mario thrown to the MSU8,
clock 07:35. [07:35]

4-9 MSU43 (07:35) WHITE, Tyler punt 35 yards to the MSU8, fair catch by EVANS III, Anthony, clock 07:29. [07:29]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 40 yards, 3:37

MSU drive start at 07:29
1-10 MSU8 (07:29) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for 7 yards to WILLIAMS, Ayden caught at the MSU14

and advanced to the MSU15 (LEE III, Will), out of bounds, clock 07:21. [07:21]
2-3 MSU15 (07:06) [NHSG] QB Keeper SHAPEN, Blake rush up the middle for a loss of 8 yards, SHAPEN, Blake fumbled at

MSU9 , recovered by MSU BOOTH, Davon at the MSU7 to the MSU7, End of Play, clock 06:41. [06:41]
3-11 MSU7 (06:30) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 10 yards to EVANS III, Anthony caught at the

MSU15 and advanced to the MSU17 (YORK, Taurean), clock 06:20. [06:20]
4-1 MSU17 (05:49) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 58 yards to the TAMU25, CONCEPCION, KC returned 13 yards to the TAMU38

(SMITH, Jalen), out of bounds, clock 05:39. [05:39]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 1:50

TAMU drive start at 05:39
1-10 TAMU38 (05:38) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the MSU45 (MANNING, Jahron),

1ST DOWN, clock 05:31. [05:31]
R

1-10 MSU45 (05:04) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the right complete for 42 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU32 and
advanced to the MSU3 (MANNING, Jahron), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:49. [04:49]

P

1-3 MSU3 (04:12) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU2 (JENNINGS,
Branden;MANNING, Jahron), clock 04:06. [04:06]

2-2 MSU2 (03:40) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left incomplete intended for CONCEPCION, KC broken up by JONES,
Kelley, clock 03:36. [03:36]

3-2 MSU2 (03:35) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass up the middle complete for 2 yards to CONCEPCION, KC to the MSU0,
TOUCHDOWN TAMU, clock 03:30 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:30]

0-0 MSU3 BOND, Randy PAT kick attempt is good.

MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 14
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 62 yards, 2:09

BOND, Randy kickoff 65 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 03:30.

MSU drive start at 03:30
1-10 MSU25 (03:30) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU24 (ONYEDIM, Tyler), clock

03:26. [03:26]
2-11 MSU24 (03:03) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass deep to the right incomplete intended for THOMPSON, Brenen thrown to the

MSU45, clock 02:59. [02:59]
3-11 MSU24 (02:58) [SG] SHAPEN, Blake pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to EVANS III, Anthony caught at the

MSU26 and advanced to the MSU30 (SHAW, Jordan), clock 02:48. [02:48]
4-5 V30 Timeout Mississippi St., clock 02:12. [02:12]
4-5 MSU30 (02:12) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 49 yards to the TAMU21, fair catch by CONCEPCION, KC, clock 02:06. [02:06]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:24

TAMU drive start at 02:06
1-10 TAMU21 (02:06) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TAMU24 (LOCKHART, Tyler),

clock 02:02. [02:02]
2-7 TAMU24 (01:32) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the TAMU47 (JEFFERSON, Jett),

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:25. [01:25]
R

1-10 TAMU47 (01:02) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TAMU48 (SMITH, Jalen), clock
00:57. [00:57]

2-9 TAMU48 (00:28) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to CONCEPCION, KC caught at the
MSU48 and advanced to the MSU39 (WILLIAMS, Jayven), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

P

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Mississippi St. 0 5:33 1 0 0 1 0-3 0-0 6-6 4-5-0-21 0-0
Texas AM 7 9:20 2 4 0 6 1-3 0-0 10-56 6-9-0-89 1-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 3 14
FIRST DOWNS 9 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 28-68 34-164
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 66 160
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-10-1 21-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 42-134 55-324
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 4-48
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Interception Returns-Yards 1-8 1-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-53.5 2-46.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-35 8-62
Possession Time 18:32 26:21
Third-Down Conversions 1-9 4-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
F.Bothwell 14 62 -2 60 0 13 4.3
D.Booth 7 44 0 44 0 22 6.3
R.Johnson 1 0 -7 -7 0 -7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Owens II 16 75 -1 74 0 17 4.6
L.Moss 8 24 0 24 0 6 3
M.Reed 3 18 0 18 0 9 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 10-14-1 41 0 10 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 11-21-1 156 2 42 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 4 30 0 5 10
A.Williams 2 10 0 3 7
B.Thompson 1 10 0 2 10
D.Booth 2 7 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 4 60 0 7 42
K.Concepcion 4 61 2 7 34
T.Bussey 1 13 0 1 13
R.Owens II 1 19 0 1 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Tiyce 1 35 35.0 35 0 0
E.Pulliam 6 324 54.0 61 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.White 4 182 45.5 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Concepcion 4 48 0 33

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Bussey 1 13 0 13

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Manning 4-7 7.5 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Smith 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Gullette 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Hibbler 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.York 4-6 7.0 0.0 0.0
D.Sanford 3-5 5.5 1.0 2.0
M.Ratcliffe 0-7 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Brooks 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Shaw 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Onyedim 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
W.Lee III 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Hicks 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 04:21 MSU - K.Ferrie 24 yd FG , 15-83 5:45 3-0
2nd 01:51 TAMU - K.Concepcion 34 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (KICK by R.Bond) , 5-64 2:23 3-7
3rd 03:30 TAMU - K.Concepcion 2 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (KICK by R.Bond) , 5-62 2:09 3-14



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 1 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-6 10-56
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 21 89
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-4-0 9-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-27 19-145
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-47.3 2-44.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-5
Possession Time 5:33 9:20
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
F.Bothwell 5 16 -2 14 0 2.8 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Owens II 4 27 0 27 0 6.8 17
L.Moss 2 6 0 6 0 3 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 4-5-0 21 0 10 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 6-9-0 85 1 42 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 2 16 0 2 10
A.Williams 1 7 0 1 7
B.Thompson 0 0 0 1
D.Booth 1 -2 0 1 -2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 2 48 0 3 42
K.Concepcion 2 15 1 4 13
R.Owens II 1 19 0 1 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Tiyce 1 35 35.0 35 0 0
E.Pulliam 2 107 53.5 58 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.White 2 89 44.5 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Concepcion 1 13 0 13

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Bussey 1 13 0 13

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Manning 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Smith 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Jennings 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Tillman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jefferson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Lee III 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
T.York 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Sanford 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Shaw 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Onyedim 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Brooks 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
M.Ratcliffe 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Hicks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 03:30 TAMU - K.Concepcion 2 yd TD PASS from M.Reed (KICK by R.Bond) , 5-62 2:09 3-14



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 MSU39 (15:00) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 3 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU42 and

advanced to the MSU36 (SMITH, Jalen), clock 14:53. [14:53]
2-7 MSU36 (14:20) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 17 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU29 and

advanced to the MSU19 (LOCKHART, Tyler), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:13. [14:13]
P

1-10 MSU19 (13:46) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU16 (MITCHELL,
Tony;ANDERSON, Deonte), clock 13:41. [13:41]

2-7 MSU16 (13:08) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU10 (SMITH, Jalen), clock 13:01.
[13:01]

3-1 MSU10 (12:22) [NHSG] MOSS, Le'Veon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU7 (SMITH, Jalen), 1ST DOWN,
clock 12:17. [12:17]

R

1-7 MSU7 (11:43) [NHSG] QB Keeper REED, Marcel rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN
TAMU, clock 11:38 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:38]

0-0 MSU3 BOND, Randy PAT kick attempt is good.

MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 21

BOND, Randy kickoff 65 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 11:38.

MSU drive start at 11:38
1-10 MSU25 (11:38) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 11 yards to EVANS III, Anthony caught at the

MSU31, EVANS III, Anthony fumbled at MSU34 forced by SHAW, Jordan, recovered by TAMU BROOKS, Dalton at
the MSU36, returned 12 yards to the MSU24 (TRAORE, Seydou;SHAW, Jordan), out of bounds, clock 11:25.
[11:25]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, 11 yards, 0:13

TAMU drive start at 11:25
1-10 MSU24 (11:25) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU20 (JENNINGS, Branden),

clock 11:20. [11:20]
2-6 MSU20 (10:43) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU16 (DINKINS,

Kalvin;TILLMAN, Zakari), clock 10:38. [10:38]
3-2 MSU16 (09:56) [NHSG] QB Keeper REED, Marcel rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the MSU7 (MITCHELL,

Nic;JOHNSON, Tanner), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:49. [09:49]
R

1-7 MSU7 (09:17) [NHSG] CRAVER, Mario rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN TAMU,
clock 09:13 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:13]

0-0 MSU3 BOND, Randy PAT kick attempt is good.

MISSISSIPPI ST. 3, TEXAS AM 28
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 24 yards, 2:12

BOND, Randy kickoff 65 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 09:13.

MSU drive start at 09:13
1-10 MSU25 (09:13) [NHSG] THOMPSON, Brenen rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU26 (LOCKHART, Jordan), clock

09:05. [09:05]
2-9 MSU26 (08:45) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU41 (SANFORD, Daymion),

1ST DOWN, clock 08:41. [08:41]
R

1-10 MSU41 (08:20) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for 15 yards to WILLIAMS, Ayden caught at the TAMU45
and advanced to the TAMU44 (RATCLIFFE, Marcus), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:06. [08:06]

P

1-10 TAMU44 (08:01) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 44 yards to THOMPSON, Brenen to the
TAMU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MSU, clock 07:53 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:53]

P

0-0 TAMU3 HAUCK, Marlon two-point conversion rushing attempt failed; conversion is no good [down at the TAMU11] , End of
Play.

MISSISSIPPI ST. 9, TEXAS AM 28
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 1:20



(07:53) FERRIE, Kyle kickoff 39 yards from the MSU35 to the TAMU26, fair catch by CRAVER, Mario , clock 07:52.

TAMU drive start at 07:52
1-10 TAMU26 (07:51) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the TAMU43 (LANIER, Brylan),

1ST DOWN, clock 07:45. [07:45]
R

1-10 TAMU43 (07:08) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TAMU49 (MITCHELL,
Nic;MOYE, Diesel), clock 06:55. [06:55]

2-4 TAMU49 (06:25) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush to the right for a gain of 37 yards to the MSU14 (MANNING, Jahron), out
of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:16. [06:16]

R

1-10 MSU14 (05:40) [NHSG] DANIELS, Amari rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU13 (BURROUGHS,
Jamil;MITCHELL, Nic), clock 05:36. [05:36]

2-9 MSU13 (04:56) [NHSG] DANIELS, Amari rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU10 (BLEDSOE,
Jaray;MITCHELL, Nic), clock 04:52. [04:52]

3-6 V10 Timeout Mississippi St., clock 04:51. [04:51]
3-6 MSU10 (04:51) [NHSG] DANIELS, Amari rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU9 (MANNING, Jahron), clock

04:46. [04:46]
4-5 V9 Timeout Mississippi St., clock 04:46. [04:46]
4-5 MSU9 (04:46) BOND, Randy field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MSU17], clock 04:41.

[04:41]

MISSISSIPPI ST. 9, TEXAS AM 31
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 65 yards, 3:11

(04:41) BOND, Randy kickoff 62 yards from the TAMU35 to the MSU3, BOOTH, Davon returned 18 yards to the MSU21
(WILLIAMS, Solomon), out of bounds, clock 04:37.

MSU drive start at 04:37
1-10 MSU21 (04:37) SHAPEN, Blake pass short up the middle incomplete intended for WEST, Sam thrown to the MSU25, clock

04:33. PENALTY TAMU Pass Interference on SANFORD, Daymion enforced at the spot of the foul for 4 yards to
the MSU25 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:33]

E

1-10 MSU25 (04:33) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for 12 yards to BOTHWELL, Fluff caught at the MSU21
and advanced to the MSU37 (LOCKHART, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:24. [04:24]

P

1-10 MSU37 (04:08) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for -6 yards to BOTHWELL, Fluff to the MSU31
(LOCKHART, Jordan), clock 04:00. [04:00]

2-16 MSU31 (03:54) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the MSU24 (HOWELL, Cashius), clock 03:48.
[03:48]

3-23 MSU24 (03:17) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass short to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Ricky broken up by
SHAW, Jordan at the MSU29, clock 03:11. [03:11]

4-23 MSU24 (03:11) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 41 yards to the TAMU35 downed by JOHNSON, Tanner, clock 03:03. [03:03]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 3 yards, 1:34

TAMU drive start at 03:03
1-10 TAMU35 (03:02) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TAMU37 (THOMAS, Ray),

clock 02:58. [02:58]
2-8 TAMU37 (02:22) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TAMU38 (TILLMAN,

Zakari;MOYE, Diesel), clock 02:17. [02:17]
3-7 H38 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-7 TAMU38 (02:00) [NHSG] CRAVER, Mario rush to the right for a gain of 28 yards to the MSU34, End of Play, 1ST DOWN,

clock 01:52. [01:52]
R

1-10 MSU34 (01:28) [NH] Kneel down by REED, Marcel at MSU35 (team loss of 1), clock 01:23. [01:23]
2-11 MSU35 (00:48) [NH] Kneel down by REED, Marcel at MSU37 (team loss of 2), clock 00:40. [00:40]
3-13 MSU37 (00:16) [NH] Kneel down by REED, Marcel at MSU38 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 27 yards, 3:03

3-13 MSU38 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: MISSISSIPPI ST. 9, TEXAS AM 31

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Mississippi St. 6 3:11 1 3 1 5 0-1 0-0 3-9 5-6-0-76 0-0
Texas AM 17 11:49 5 1 0 6 3-5 0-0 20-135 2-2-0-20 1-4



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

MSU TAMU
Score 6 17
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3-9 20-135
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 76 20
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-5-0 2-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 9-85 22-155
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-12
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-18 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-4
Possession Time 3:11 11:49
Third-Down Conversions 0-1 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Mississippi St. Texas AM

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Booth 1 15 0 15 0 15 15
B.Thompson 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Owens II 5 68 0 68 0 13.6 37
L.Moss 3 12 0 12 0 4 6
M.Craver 2 35 0 35 1 17.5 28
M.Reed 2 16 0 16 1 8 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Shapen 5-6-0 69 1 44 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Reed 2-2-0 20 0 17 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Evans III 1 11 0 1 11
A.Williams 1 15 0 1 15
B.Thompson 1 44 1 1 44

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Craver 2 20 0 2 17

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
E.Pulliam 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Booth 1 18 0 18

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Smith 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Manning 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
N.Mitchell 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Lanier 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Tillman 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Traore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lockhart 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Lockhart 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
M.Ratcliffe 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Shaw 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Howell 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
D.Sanford 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 11:38 TAMU - M.Reed 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Bond) , 10-79 5:28 3-21
4th 09:13 TAMU - M.Craver 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Bond) , 4-24 2:12 3-28
4th 07:53 MSU - B.Thompson 44 yd TD PASS from B.Shapen , 4-75 1:20 9-28
4th 04:41 TAMU - R.Bond 27 yd FG , 7-65 3:11 9-31



Mississippi St. Explosive Plays
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Mississippi St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 59 total yards (72% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 4 1st and 10 on TAMU44

(07:53) (08:01) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 44 yards to THOMPSON, Brenen to the TAMU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
MSU, clock 07:53 (Scoring play confirmed).

15 4 1st and 10 on MSU41
(08:06) (08:20) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the left complete for 15 yards to WILLIAMS, Ayden caught at the TAMU45 and advanced to the TAMU44
(RATCLIFFE, Marcus), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:06.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 60 total yards (78% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
22 1 3rd and 1 on MSU33

(08:35) (08:41) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the TAMU45 (BROOKS, Dalton), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:35.
15 4 2nd and 9 on MSU26

(08:41) (08:45) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the MSU41 (SANFORD, Daymion), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:41.
13 1 1st and 10 on MSU25

(14:54) (15:00) [NHSG] BOTHWELL, Fluff rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the MSU38 (YORK, Taurean), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:54.
10 2 1st and 10 on MSU46

(04:40) (04:45) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the TAMU44 (RATCLIFFE, Marcus;SHAW, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock
04:40.

All Plays Gain of 20+
2 Plays for 66 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 4 1st and 10 on TAMU44

(07:53) (08:01) [NHSG] SHAPEN, Blake pass to the right complete for 44 yards to THOMPSON, Brenen to the TAMU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
MSU, clock 07:53 (Scoring play confirmed).

22 1 3rd and 1 on MSU33
(08:35) (08:41) [NHSG] BOOTH, Davon rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the TAMU45 (BROOKS, Dalton), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:35.



Texas AM Explosive Plays
Mississippi St. vs. Texas AM (Final)
10/4/2025 at College Station, Texas

Texas AM

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 112 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 3 1st and 10 on MSU45

(04:49) (05:04) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the right complete for 42 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU32 and advanced to the MSU3
(MANNING, Jahron), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:49.

34 2 2nd and 6 on MSU34
(01:51) (02:00) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to CONCEPCION, KC caught at the MSU5 and advanced to the
MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TAMU, clock 01:51 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 3 2nd and 3 on TAMU37
(09:29) (09:38) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass short to the left complete for 19 yards to OWENS II, Rueben caught at the TAMU41 and advanced to the
MSU44 (MANNING, Jahron;WILLIAMS, Jayven), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:29.

17 4 2nd and 7 on MSU36
(14:13) (14:20) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the left complete for 17 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU29 and advanced to the MSU19
(LOCKHART, Tyler), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:13.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 138 total yards (46% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
37 4 2nd and 4 on TAMU49

(06:16) (06:25) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush to the right for a gain of 37 yards to the MSU14 (MANNING, Jahron), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
06:16.

28 4 3rd and 7 on TAMU38
(01:52) (02:00) [NHSG] CRAVER, Mario rush to the right for a gain of 28 yards to the MSU34, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:52.

23 3 2nd and 7 on TAMU24
(01:25) (01:32) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the TAMU47 (JEFFERSON, Jett), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 01:25.

17 3 1st and 10 on TAMU38
(05:31) (05:38) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the MSU45 (MANNING, Jahron), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:31.

17 4 1st and 10 on TAMU26
(07:45) (07:51) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the TAMU43 (LANIER, Brylan), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:45.

16 1 1st and 10 on TAMU30
(10:46) (10:53) [NHSG] CONCEPCION, KC rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the TAMU46 (JONES, Kelley), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
10:46.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 250 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 3 1st and 10 on MSU45

(04:49) (05:04) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass to the right complete for 42 yards to CRAVER, Mario caught at the MSU32 and advanced to the MSU3
(MANNING, Jahron), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:49.

37 4 2nd and 4 on TAMU49
(06:16) (06:25) [NHSG] OWENS II, Rueben rush to the right for a gain of 37 yards to the MSU14 (MANNING, Jahron), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
06:16.

34 2 2nd and 6 on MSU34
(01:51) (02:00) [NHSG] REED, Marcel pass deep to the left complete for 34 yards to CONCEPCION, KC caught at the MSU5 and advanced to the
MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TAMU, clock 01:51 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 2 4th and 7 on MSU5
(06:27) (06:41) PULLIAM, Ethan punt 53 yards to the TAMU42, CONCEPCION, KC returned 33 yards to the MSU15 (JOHNSON, Tanner), clock 06:27.
PENALTY TAMU Holding on SHAW, Jordan enforced 10 yards from the MSU40 to the MSU50, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred.

28 4 3rd and 7 on TAMU38
(01:52) (02:00) [NHSG] CRAVER, Mario rush to the right for a gain of 28 yards to the MSU34, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:52.

23 3 2nd and 7 on TAMU24
(01:25) (01:32) [NHSG] MORROW, Jamarion rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the TAMU47 (JEFFERSON, Jett), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 01:25.


